CHAPTER 18.

An Act to amend Chapter 8th, Acticle Lat, and Chapters 5th and 11th of Acticle 10th of the Feb. 16, 1864. Revised Statutes.

SECTION

1. Amendment—Compensation of Coun
3. One day's work on road—how our-SECTION ty Commissioners.

plus work arranged,

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That the Revised Statutes of said Territory, be and the same Amendment. are hereby amended as follows:

SEC. 2. Section 8, of Article 1, Chapter 8, page 59, is hereby

amended, so as to read as follows:

Section 8. The Commissioners shall receive two and a half dollars per day, excepting in counties with a less number than one of County Con thousand inhabitants, and in such counties one dollar and fifty cents missioners. per day, for each and every day they may be necessarily employed in transacting the County business, and ten cents per mile, for every mile travelled, in going to and returning from the meeting of said board, or in the discharge of any official duty, to be computed by the most usually travelled route.

Compen

Sections 5 and 11 of Article 10, pages 79 and 80, is

hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 5. Every male person between the age of twenty-one and the age of fifty years, who is able to perform manual labor, on read. shall be subject to labor or furnish some person to labor one day in each year, under the direction of the Supervisor of roads, on the roads within his road district, and when practicable and convenient, each person shall be allowed to labor on the road or roads passing

nearest to his place of residence.

Section 11. When any person shall, under the direction of his Supervisor perform more than one day's labor on the public road in work arranged. any one year, the said supervisor shall give such person a certificate, specifying the amount of extra labor so performed, which certificate may be transferred and received in discharge of the labor of any other person within the same road district, to the amount of labor contained in the said certificate, or may be received from the holder in satisfaction of labor on the roads in any subsequent year to the amount contained in said certificate; Provided, that no person shall be required to perform more than one day's extra labor in any one year, and extra labor shall be required only in conformity to the provisions of the preceding section.

How surplus

One day's work

N. C. D. TAYLOR, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

S. B, OLMSTEAD, President of the Council.

APPROVED-February seventh, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four.

W. A. GORMAN.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, St. Paul, March 29, 1854.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original act on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER,

Secretary of Minnesota Territory.